
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 5 June 2019
6.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices, Promenade

Membership
Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), Tim Harman, 

Diggory Seacome, Angie Boyes, Mike Collins, Roger Whyborn, 
Dennis Parsons, Jo Stafford and Simon Wheeler

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting

Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th 
March 2019. 

(Pages 
3 - 10)

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETING
To approve the minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub 
Committee held on 8th May 2019. 

(Pages 
11 - 16)

6. POLICY ON LICENSING OBJECTS ON THE HIGHWAY
Report of Licensing Team Leader

(Pages 
17 - 22)

7. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT
Mr Edward Danter

(Pages 
23 - 36)

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION

9. REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING



2

4th September 2019. 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 
INFORMATION
The committee is recommended to approve the 
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 7, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 7; Information relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.

12. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES
To approve the exempt minutes of the sub committee 
meeting on 6th March 2019. 

(Pages 
37 - 38)

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 5 June 2019.

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 6th March, 2019
6.00  - 8.25 pm

Attendees
Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), 

Tim Harman, Diggory Seacome, Angie Boyes, Mike Collins, 
Roger Whyborn, Dennis Parsons, Jo Stafford and 
Simon Wheeler

Also in attendance: Louis Krog and Donna Marks

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were none.

4. MINUTES OF LAST FULL COMMITTEE MEETING 
The minutes of the full committee meeting held on 5th December 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
With regards to the exempt minutes of the miscellaneous licensing sub 
committee meeting, a discussion was had about whether the applicant whose 
name had been omitted should be made public. The Chair explained that an 
applicant can’t be named if they are the subject of an ongoing criminal 
investigation. Some Members felt that in the interest of transparency if, for 
example, a taxi driver is stripped of their licence then the public should be made 
aware of this and the exemption lifted once the criminal proceedings have 
finished. The Chair reminded Members that they have a duty under the human 
rights act and there were GDPR implications of releasing information relating to 
an individual. 

The Licensing Team Leader suggested taking the matter away for further legal 
advice and bringing it back to the next meeting once the legal position had been 
clarified. 

Subject to the above points, the minutes from the miscellaneous licencing sub-
committee meeting held on the 2nd January 2019 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

The minutes of the alcoho
[...]
 new policy had been devised. Following a Members 
question, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the committee also had the 
option to revoke a licence if there is a policy change that affects a previous 
decision.  

One Member questioned when someone commits an offence, whether they are 
tried on the policies and procedures in place at the time. The Legal officer 
confirmed that they are judged on the policies that were in place on the day the 
offence was committed. She advised that the cases going through the court 
were because the applicant had displayed an A board without consent and 
because they were causing an obstruction to the highway. 

One Member explained that if the committee were minded to permit, they would 
like to put a condition on the licence regarding the size of the A board, as at 
present it was not compliant with the council’s policy. The applicant confirmed 
that they would be happy to reduce the size of the A board. Other Members felt 
that the A board was in keeping with the area and not out of proportion despite 
the fact it was larger than the policy requirements. It was established that the A 
board was 170mm too high and 206mm too wide, which the committee 
reasoned was not a great deal. As such, the Member withdrew their proposed 
condition. 

The committee proceeded to vote on section 1.7.1 of the report to approve the 
application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable.

Upon a vote it was unanimous.

Page 6



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 5 June 2019.

RESOLVED THAT 

The application be approved because Members are satisfied that the 
location is suitable.

The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the policy review was already 
scheduled for April and within this included a review of street trading, objects on 
the highway and charitable collections. 

8. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE BRIEFING NOTE 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the briefing note. He advised that th
[...]
 likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraph 7, Part (1) Schedule (12A) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 7; Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
The Licensing Team Leader provided the committee with a verbal briefing about 
race week planning.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
5th June 2019.

David Willingham
Chairman

Page 10



- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 July 2019.

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous

Wednesday, 8th May, 2019
6.00  - 7.30 pm

Attendees
Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Dennis Parsons (Vice-Chair), 

Mike Collins, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler
Also in attendance: Louis Krog, Vikki Fennell and Sophie McGough

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Members noted that the minutes from the meeting on 3rd April 2019 had 
comments  attributed to Members which was not standard practice with 
committee minutes. A grammatical error was also noted. The Democracy 
Officer agreed to amend the minutes as discussed. 

Subject to the agreed changes the minutes of the last meeting on 3rd April 2019 
were approved and signed as a correct record. 

4. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING CONSENT 
Mr Wayne Parker was in attendance as a representative for the applicant, Miss 
McDonnell. 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report, he explained that the 
application was for the review of a street trading consent in respect of Miss 
Melissa Jane McDonnell who was trading from Bence's car park on Sherborne 
Place. 

He confirmed that the consent was issued on 05.0
[...]
t if they were minded to revoke the consent, the 
business could still do deliveries until a new licence was applied for in a 
different name. 

 Members noted that they were determining whether Miss McDonnell was a 
fit and proper person to hold a consent and given the number of late 
payments several Members did not agree she was. 

 One Member suggested giving Mr Parker an opportunity to transfer the 
consent to himself and rectify any late payments and then revoke the 
licence if this was not adhered to. 

The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that if Mr Parker was to apply for a new 
consent the time to obtain it would depend on if there were any objections to the 
application and it would be subject to a 2 week consultation period. If Mr Parker 
wished to transfer the consent it was a relatively straightforward administrative 
process and would just require him to provide the necessary paperwork so they 
could conduct the relevant checks. 

Some Members did not feel satisfied that Mr Parker would be able to turn the 
business around  and sought reassurance that if they did give him the 
opportunity to transfer the licence they would not be in the same position in 
several months’ time. 

One Member proposed giving Mr Parker until the 31st May 2019 to transfer the 
consent in to his name and pay any outstanding fees. If he did not comply with 
these conditions they would then revoke the consent. They felt that this was not 
a public safety matter and so it was not necessary to revoke the consent 
immediately. 

In his final right of reply, Mr Parker explained that:

 They had not yet been able to pay the fee for May as they had paid several 
months in one chunk. 

Page 13



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 July 2019.

 He ran a number of other successful businesses;
 As long as they could continue with the deliveries he could not foresee any 

issues with paying the fees. 

Vote to revoke the consent  

2 in favour 
3 agains
[...]
 that the review of the policy also include the ability for key 
stakeholders to provide an insight and view on the licensing and regulation of 
sexual entertainment in the town. The reports therefore sought endorsement 
from the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-committee of this approach.

The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the key stakeholders they intended 
to engage with included performers, operators, police and those who had 
expressed views against such venues in past. The review would also be subject 
to wider consultation. Following a query from Members, he confirmed that 
interested religious groups would be consulted as part of the wider consultation 
to be undertaken on the policy.

Members suggested that female Members of the licencing committee should 
also sit on the panel. The Chair and Licensing Team Leader confirmed that they 
intended to have as much diversity as possible on the panel.

The committee endorsed the approach as outlined in the officer’s report. 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
The Chair informed the committee that One Legal had looked in to what powers 
exist for dealing with objects on the highway and had advised that the County 
Council as the highways authority could delegate powers to the borough so that 
they could remove objects form the highway. They reasoned that this needed 
further discussions and for a policy to be developed around this. 

David Willingham
Chairman

Page 16



Policy on Licensing Objects on the Highway
Page 1 of 2 Last updated 23 May 2019

Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Committee – 5 June 2019

Policy on Licensing Objects on the Highway

Report of Licensing Team Leader

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Licensing Committee has requested a review of the street scene policy be brought 
to the next full licensing committee meeting.

1.2 A briefing note has been prepared to assist Members in their discussions on the 
current policy and recommendations for any future policy direction. The briefing note is 
attached at Appendix 1.

1.3 The Committee is recommended to:

1.3.1 Note the attached briefing note, and

1.3.2 Make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Development and Safety on 
the proposed revised policy options with regards to the council’s policy on the 
licensing objects on the highway.

1.5    Summary of implications
 

Legal The council has discretion under the Highways Act to 
adopt policies in relation to its delegated powers to 
control the objects used to obstruct the highway.

Contact officer: One Legal
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272015

2.      Background

2.1 The current policy for Town Centre Street Activities: Street Trading & Objects on the 
Highway was approved on 1st April 2013. A copy of the whole policy has previously 
been circulated to members and extracts are included in the application pack that is 
given to any applicant.

3. Policy Principles, Aims and Objectives

3.1 This section outlines the policies the council will apply when making decisions on 
applications for consents. 

3.2 In particular, this part of the policy will aim to promote the following aims and 
objectives:

 To have a clear & transparent policy governing all decisions relating to objects 
placed on the highway. 

 To enable the Council to manage all objects placed on the highway in order to 
provide effective control measures.

Page 17
Agenda Item 6



Policy on Licensing Objects on the Highway
Page 2 of 2 Last updated 23 May 2019

 To ensure that all objects placed on the highway meet the required quality 
standards, pose no risk to public health, safety & protection and to ensure that 
these objects do not obstruct the highway.

 To avoid duplication with other statutory provisions and the Council’s commitment 
to work in partnership with other enforcement agencies.

Each application is assessed against the outlined conditions included in the 
application pack and this policy.

No object and its associated activity may generate noise which is likely to cause 
nuisance or annoyance.

Any object given consent to be placed on the highway must be sufficiently weighed 
down or secured to ensure that the object will not cause any harm or damage.

The Council wishes, as far as is compatible with other highway uses, to promote the 
‘cafe culture’ in Cheltenham because of the added life and vitality this brings to the 
town. To this end, the Council will look favourably on applications by operators in 
appropriate locations to put tables and chairs on the pavement outside their 
premises.  

Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will only be granted for the 
consumption of food and drink, provided they are in association with a business 
operating from nearby premises.

Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will be subject to the use of 
canvas barriers to cordon off the area where the tables and chairs are placed on the 
highway.

For health and safety reasons, the Council will not permit glass top tables.

Where consent has been issued for tables and chairs to be placed on the highway 
the Council may permit, within reason, other objects to be placed inside the area that 
has been cordoned off with barriers.  

Background Papers Service Records

Case Officer Contact officer: Louis Krog
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 262626

Page 18



Page 1 of 4

Briefing
Notes

Committee name: Licensing Committee

Date: 5 June 2019

Responsible officer: Louis Krog

Objects on the Highway Consent - Briefing 
Paper for "Miscellaneous" sub-committee
The Licensing Committee has requested a review of the street scene policy be brought to the next full 
licensing committee meeting.  This briefing note seeks to provide Members with some contextual 
information to facilitate discussion and debate.

Background 
It is an offence to obstruct the public highway without consent from the highways authority.  
Gloucestershire County Co
[...]
iscretion to deviate but this should only be in exceptional 
circumstances.  A number of recent cases the deviation from policy was as a result of matters (i.e. 
existing clutter, ongoing enforcement matters etc.) which may, under normal circumstances, not be 
deemed as “exceptional”.

3. Licensed tables and chairs areas
The council’s current policy permits the use of advertising boards within consented tables and chairs 
areas.  The rationale being that the use of advertising boards in these circumstances would not cause 
any additional obstruction of the highway.  

However, the implications of this approach has led to a situation where it seems irrational for individual 
advertising boards to be refused where other business with consented tables and chairs areas can have 
several advertising boards.

Planning 
Regulating advertising boards is not exclusively a licensing consideration.  Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 and the Area of Special Control of Advertisements also apply 
to the control of advertising in the town.

This is relevant mainly for two reasons:

Page 21



Page 4 of 4

1. Certain forms of advertising do not obstruct the highway but still fall within scope of some concerns 
raised by the committee such as banners, estate agent signs and adverting displayed on 
roundabouts.

As these fall under planning legislation, it therefore does not fall within scope of this committee.

2. The planning legislation in relation to the control of advertising boards potentially offers the council 
alternative means of taking enforcement action. 

Benchmarking 
 Bristol City Council – Appears to operate an automatic entitlement approach where, subject to 

compliance with restrictions imposed by the council, advertising boards can be used without the 
need for an application.  Bristol City Council use removal powers and recharging.

 Bath City Council – Similar to Bristol council.
 Gloucester City Council  - Application requi
[...]
 Team Leader

1. Summary and recommendation

1.1 We have received an application from Mr Edward Danter for a street trading consent to sell hot 
turkey rolls, pork rolls, German and Gloucester Old Spot sausages, hot and cold drinks from a hot 
food unit measuring 3.1m (10ft) x 2.1m (6.8ft).

1.2 Mr Danter has applied to trade outside 109 - 113 High Street.  Appendix 1 shows the location of 
the proposed trading pitch.

1.3 Mr Danter has applied to trade between 9 November and 31 December 2019 on the following days 
and times:

Monday 09:00 - 18:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 18:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 18:00
Thursday 09:00 - 21:00
Friday 09:00 - 18:00
Saturday 09:00 - 18:00
Sunday 11:00 - 17:00

1.4 An image of the trading unit is shown in Appendix 2. 

1.5 The Committee can: 

1.5.1 Approved the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable for the 
trading proposed, or

1.5.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the Street Scene 
policy. 

Page 23
Agenda Item 7



19/01930/STA
Page 2 of 4 Last updated 23 May 2019

1.6 Implications

2. Background

2.1 The current street trading policy was adopted by Council on 12 February 2016. A copy of the policy 
has previously been circulated to Members and extracts are included in the application pack that 
was given to the applicant.

3. Policy Principles, Aims & Objectives

This section outlines the policies the council will apply when making decisions on applications for 
consents. 

Each application will be determined on individual merits and in view of promoting the principles and 
objectives contained in this policy.

In particular the policy aims to promote the following aims and objectives in reference to street 
trading activities:

 prevent the obstruction of the streets by street trading activities;
 sustain established shopkeepers in the town;
 maintain the quality of the townscape and add value to the town;
 encourage inward investment; and
 promote quality markets.

3.
[...]
hat the application submitted in relation to Mr Danter’s proposed 2019 
trading has been altered from previous years in that the location is slightly different and the trading 
unit has been scaled down in size.

5.6 The Committee is to note that the trading location does not comply with the council’s trading policy 
in that the proposed location is not an approved location.

5.7 The Committee must also be aware of the fact that the next phase of the High Street East 
Masterplan work is due to commence in September that will affect the suitability of the location Mr 
Danter has applied to trade from.  The Licensing Section has been advised that the public realm 
works will run into 2020.

A copy of the plan showing the areas affected by the public realm improvement works is attached at 
Appendix 4.

Page 25



19/01930/STA
Page 4 of 4 Last updated 23 May 2019

6. Officer recommendation 

6.1 The officer recommendation is that this application be refused.

Reason(s): The proposed trading location is not designated as an approved trading location by 
virtue of Appendix 1 of the trading policy.

Officers are also concerned that the proposed trading location will be impeded the High Street East 
Masterplan work.

Background Papers Service Records

Case Officer Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 262626

Page 26



 

Proposed trading location  

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Rapleys LLP

New Look Retailers Ltd, 103/107 High Street, Cheltenham GL50 1DP

The proposed temporary unit is sited right outside my clients, New Look Retailers Ltd, store each 
year and due to the size of it, my client’s windows are obscured.

This has a detrimental effect on trade, therefore my client would like an objection registered.

Soho Coffee

We would like to strongly object to the application for Danters Christmas Hot Food Unit on several 
grounds.

1. We have only just

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 4 September 2019.

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 5th June, 2019
6.00  - 7.20 pm

Attendees
Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), 

Tim Harman, Diggory Seacome, Angie Boyes, Mike Collins, 
Dennis Parsons and Simon Wheeler

Also in attendance: Vikki Fennell, Louis Krog and Sophie McGough

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Whyborn. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were none. 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
A conversation was had about the exempt minutes from the previous meeting. 
Subject to a vote, the committee unanimously resolved to remove the 
exemption and put the minutes in to the public domain. 

The minutes of the last meeting on 6th March were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
One Member requested that the full name of officers be listed in the minutes. 

Subject to the above amendments the minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing 
Sub Committee held on 8th May 2019 were approved and signed as a correct 
record.  

6. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report, he explained that an 
application had been received from Mr Edward Danter for a street trading 
consent to sell hot food and hot and cold drinks from a hot food unit on the High 
Street. He highlighted that the application submitted in relation to Mr Danter’s 
proposed 2019 trading had been altered from previous years in that the location 
was slightly different and the trading unit had been scaled down in size.

He highlighted that a number of objections had been received in relation to the 
application and advised the committee that they should be mindful of these 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 4 September 2019.

when determining the application. These were outlined at Appendix 3 of the 
officer report.  

He reminded the committee that each application should be determined on its 
individual merits and with a view of promoting the principles and objectives 
contained in the council’s adopted policy. If Members were minded to deviate 
from the policy they should have clear reasons for doing so. 

He noted that the next phase of the High Street East Masterplan work was due 
to commence in September and that this could affect the suitability of the 
location Mr Danter had applied to trade from.  He advised that there was 
currently no definitive timescale for the works.

Following questions from Members, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that:

 If an alternative location is identified for the stall, it would be subject to the 
usual consultation;

 He confirmed that 3 potential alternative sites had been identified, one was 
on the High Street near to Rodney Road, the other was outside Cavendish 
house as the Christmas market was moving this year and the final location, 
which had been suggested by Mr Danter, was on the High Street situated 
slightly up from John Lewis.

 Following a concern from Members that they had not had the opportunity to 
visit the alternative locations, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the 
committee had to determine the application before them. If they were 
minded to permit the application and the site became unavailable due to 
the works on the High Street then further consultation on an alternative site 
would need to be completed and the application may have to come back 
before the committee. 

 Following a question from a Member, he confirmed that the alternative 
location for the Christmas market was not yet in the public domain as it was 
subject to procurement.

 Following a comment from Mr Danter that the proposed location for the stall 
had already been repaved last year, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed 
that whilst the stall wouldn’t be situated directly within the area being re-
paved there would be a lot of traffic, noise and disruption to this area and 
so it had been deemed unsuitable for a food unit. He highlighted that this 
was dependent on the programme of works and may not affect Mr Danter 
at all. 

Mr Danter explained that:

 He had experienced a number refurbishments to business units and the 
High Street in the times that he had traded at this location and these had 
not caused disruption to his business. 

 He confirmed that his family had been trading on Cheltenham High 
Street during the festive period since 1986. 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 4 September 2019.

 He also had a funfair business that ran up until the 2nd November and 
then the food unit supported him and his family through the festive 
period. 

 He highlighted that he had made a number of changes to the stall and 
location subject to consultation with the council and in response to 
complaints from other retailers. He explained that they had also 
enhanced the appearance of the unit at a cost of nearly £10,000  in 
2015 and this year they had almost half the size of it in order to comply 
with the policy and to ensure that it did not obstruct New look or other 
retail units. They had also applied for a trading pitch that was slightly 
lower down the High Street so as to not conflict with other businesses.

  He highlighted that during the festive period in 2017 they had not 
received any complaints about the unit. 

Mr Danter offered the following responses to Member questions:

 In response to a complaint about the smell of onions, they had sourced 
crispy dry onions that they now used; 

  He was satisfied that the litter provisions were adequate. The Licensing 
Team Leader confirmed that there was not a specific condition on the 
licence regarding litter.

Members made the following comments during the debate:

 Members agreed that Mr Danter’s stall was integral to Cheltenham 
during the festive period and extremely popular with both residents and 
visitors to the area. They acknowledged that Mr Danter managed the 
stall well and had worked with the council to resolve any issues.  

 Several Members were concerned that the unit may need to be moved 
as a result of the works on the High Street and alternative locations 
would be subject to further consultation so wouldn’t be able to be done 
at short notice.

 Members suggested that there needed to be closer dialogue with the 
townscape and licensing team regarding planned works and this would 
hopefully enable the licensing team to work with applicants to resolve 
issues outside of committee. 

 Members acknowledged that it was not for the licensing committee to 
identify alternative locations, however, several Members felt that they 
would be happy to grant the application but not in the current location 
applied for. 

 One Member reasoned that a number of the objections were not 
material considerations, they also felt that the majority of food outlets in 
the immediate vicinity had a different offer to Mr Danter’s stall. One 
Member disagreed and felt that competition was still a factor as 
consumers would simply substitute.

In his final right of reply Mr Danter made the following comments:



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 4 September 2019.

 This unit was mobile and could easily be moved and relocated within 24 
hours should it interfere with the works on the High Street. 

 He reiterated that last year all the works taking place on the High Street 
had been completed on time and did not interfere with his unit.  

 He read out several letters of reference, one from a local businessman 
who felt that the stall added something special to the High Street during 
Christmas time and stressed the importance of supporting a well-run 
family business. The other was from a sausage company supplier who 
explained that they relied on Mr Danter’s unit in the run up to Christmas. 

The committee proceeded to vote on section 1.5.1 of the report to approve the 
application because Members were  satisfied that the location was suitable for 
the
trading proposed.

4 in favour 
4 against 

The Chair had the casting vote and opted to grant the application. 

The Licensing Team Leader and committee agreed that a plan b should be 
devised in consultation with Mr Danter in case problems arise as a result of the 
works on the High Street. 

7. POLICY ON LICENSING OBJECTS ON THE HIGHWAY 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report, he explained that the 
Licensing Committee had requested that a review of the street scene policy be 
brought to the next full licensing committee meeting and a briefing note had 
been prepared to assist Members in their discussions. This outlined the current 
policy, recommendations for any future policy direction and examples from 
other councils. 

He advised the committee that they could make recommendations to Cabinet  
on the proposed revised policy options with regards to the council’s policy on 
the licensing of objects on the highway.

Members agreed that there was inevitably an issue with enforcement and the 
fact it took several months for a case to be listed with the Magistrate’s Court 
was a poor use of officer’s time. 

The Licencing Team Leader advised that they had met with the planning 
enforcement team who can deal with the advertisement side of A boards and 
through the Town and Country Planning Act the council had the ability to 
remove unauthorised A boards. Planners could, therefore, delegate such 
powers to licensing to deal with themselves and this would save them having to 
go through the Magistrate’s Court. He did, however, acknowledge that there 
were practical issues that needed to be considered such as the storage and 
procedure for destroying of such boards. 



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 4 September 2019.

Some Members noted that other councils had adopted an automatic entitlement 
approach where subject to compliance with restrictions advertising boards can 
be used without the need for an application and thought this would be an 
appropriate approach to adopt.

Members felt it imperative that councils had the power to act more quickly to 
resolve issues and not have to prepare case files for court. The Licensing Team 
Leader explained that if they had delegated powers from the planning officers 
then the legislation states that they must give 14 days notice and if applicants 
haven’t complied within this time frame they can remove the A board 
themselves. 

A Member also noted that there were issues with businesses leaving their 
tables and chairs out overnight which was not permitted by the licence. 

Members had concerns as to whether the council had adequate enforcement 
resources and discussed whether the matter should be referred to O&S to look 
at. The Licensing Team Leader  acknowledged that enforcement was an issue, 
however, if they had delegated powers to deal with A boards then the cases 
could be resolved within 2 weeks which would help alleviate some of the 
resourcing issues.

Following a discussion, the committee agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair 
should in the first instance meet with the Built Environment Enforcement 
Manager to identify the extent of the problem. 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

(A) Tewkesbury Borough Council Licensing Review 

The Chair informed the committee that Tewkesbury Borough Council were 
currently reviewing their Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Taxi licencing policy 
with a deadline of the 26th August. It was suggested that the item be brought 
back to the next miscellaneous licensing committee meeting and any concerns 
could be fed back to Tewkesbury following that. 

(B) Safeguarding concerns 

The Licensing Team Leader informed the committee that they were having 
ongoing discussions with the police and County Council following concerns they 
had about the lack of information being disclosed on DBS checks. He advised 
that as per the national guidance’s “relevancy criteria” police would not routinely 
log the following information:

 Violence considered less serious than GBH not involving a child or 
vulnerable adult unless there is a pattern of behaviour 

 Domestic incidents 
 Drug possession/use
 Drug dealing not involving children 



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 4 September 2019.

 Drunkenness

He explained that there was a national consultation on the DBS criteria that they 
would be feeding in to and they were also dealing with it locally through the 
Gloucestershire Licensing Officers Group.

He confirmed that there was a national database of taxi drivers where refusals 
and revocations were logged, however, safeguarding information was not 
disclosed on there. 

9. REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
4th September 2019.

11. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES 
The committee had resolved to release the exempt minutes from the previous 
meeting in to the public domain.  

David Willingham
Chairman


